

No. 11-662

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DELROY FISCHER,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eighth Circuit

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

HERBERT W. TITUS \*  
WILLIAM J. OLSON  
JOHN S. MILES  
JEREMIAH L. MORGAN  
WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C.  
370 Maple Avenue W.  
Suite 4  
Vienna, VA 22180-5615  
(703) 356-5070  
*Attorneys for Petitioner*

*\*Counsel of Record*  
March 8, 2012

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . .	iii
I. THE GOVERNMENT ADMITS THAT THE COURT BELOW RELIED SOLELY ON THE FACTUAL RECORD TO DETERMINE THAT THE STATE STATUTE HAS THE USE OF PHYSICAL FORCE AS AN ELEMENT . . . . .	1
II. THE <u>FISCHER</u> DECISION IS NOT CONSISTENT WITH THE “MODIFIED CATEGORICAL APPROACH” . . . . .	2
III. THE GOVERNMENT WOULD CREATE A FEDERAL STANDARD TO DETERMINE THE ELEMENTS OF THE STATE STATUTE . . . . .	5
A. The Cases Cited by the Government Do Not Support Its Claim . . . . .	5
B. There Can Be No “Eighth Circuit Law” Establishing an MCDV Assault Offense . . . . .	6
IV. THE GOVERNMENT HAS ERRONEOUSLY ASSUMED THAT “PHYSICAL FORCE” AS STATED IN THE FEDERAL STATUTE INCLUDES “SUBTLE AND INDIRECT FORCE” . . . . .	8
V. THE GOVERNMENT ERRONEOUSLY SHIFTS TO FISCHER THE BURDEN TO PROVE THAT USE OF PHYSICAL FORCE IS NOT AN ELEMENT OF THE STATE STATUTE . . . . .	9

VI. THE GOVERNMENT HAS PROVIDED ADDITIONAL  
REASONS TO GRANT FISCHER'S PETITION . . . 11

CONCLUSION . . . . . 12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<u>Page</u>
<b><u>STATUTES</u></b>	
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 28-310(1) . . . . .	1, <i>passim</i>
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 28-323 . . . . .	1, 6
18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(33)(A) . . . . .	1, <i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(9) . . . . .	11
18 U.S.C. § 924(e)(2)(b)(i) . . . . .	8, 9
<b><u>CASES</u></b>	
<u>Chrzanoski v. Ashcroft</u> , 327 F.3d 188 (2d Cir. 2003) . . . . .	8
<u>Johnson v. United States</u> , 559 U.S. ___, 130 S.Ct. 1265 (2010) . . . . .	3, <i>passim</i>
<u>Nebraska v. Pribil</u> , 395 N.W.2d 543 (1986) . . . . .	10
<u>United States v. Amerson</u> , 599 F.3d 854 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2010) . . . . .	1, <i>passim</i>
<u>United States v. Hagen</u> , 349 Fed. Appx. 896 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2009), <i>cert. denied</i> , 131 S. Ct. 457 (2010) . . . . .	11, 12
<u>United States v. Nason</u> , 269 F.3d 10 (1 <sup>st</sup> Cir. 2001) . . . . .	7, 10, 11
<u>United States v. Salean</u> , 583 F.3d 1059 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2009) . . . . .	5, 6
<u>United States v. Smith</u> , 171 F.3d 617 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1999) . . . . .	5, 10, 11
<u>United States v. Woods</u> , 576 F.3d 400 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2009) . . . . .	4
